
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 6917 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 3 DAY OF MARCH , 2022

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 GRANTS BUDGET -
AMENDMENT NO. 2

WHEREAS,

**SEE ATTACHED**

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS:

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF
THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 7 DAY OF APRIL , 2022 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE
COUNCIL SERIES NO .

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK



MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: FEBRUARY 23 , 2022

Published Adoption: , 2022

Delivered to Parish President: , 2022 at

Returned to Council Clerk: , 2022 at



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6917 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. : _______

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 3RD DAY OF MARCH, 2022

Section I: The Grant Funds are adopted as follows:

CURRENT REVISED

Grant # Description 2022 BUDGET AMENDMENT 2022 BUDGET

141 - GRANTS-COASTAL

F2121 EPA-Pollution Source Tracking for Bayou Bonfouca 116,954.00 116,954.00

a S1513 CPRA-Coastal Protection Project 828,654.72 (828,654.72) -

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL 945,608.72 (828,654.72) 116,954.00

141 - GRANTS-COASTAL

F2203 Arts Council of Greater BR-Poetry Out Loud FY22 - 1,000.00 1,000.00

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL - 1,000.00 1,000.00

144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE

P2002 ATMOS-Energy Assistance 10,000.00 10,000.00

P2108 Bissell Pet Foundation-Empty the Shelters 4,900.00 4,900.00

F2101 LWC-Community Service Block Grant-FY21 533,188.00 533,188.00

F1401 OCD-Road Home Auction Properties 492,993.52 492,993.52

F2201 LWC-Community Service Block Grant-FY22 506,061.00 506,061.00

b F1808 HUD-Entitlement FY18 479,909.10 (50,000.00) 429,909.10

F2202 LHC-LIHEAP FY22 - 1,114,294.00 1,114,294.00

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL 2,027,051.62 1,064,294.00 3,091,345.62

147 - GRANTS-RESIDENTIAL MITIGATION

F2126 OCD-LWI Buyout Program - 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00

- 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00

2XX - GRANT AWARDS BUDGETED IN CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

201 - CAPITAL-DRAINAGE-PARISHWIDE

a S1513 CPRA-Coastal Protection Project 6,996.02 828,654.72 835,650.74

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL 6,996.02 828,654.72 835,650.74

202 - CAPITAL-SEWER/WATER QUALITY

F2204 OCD-Water Sector - 15,731,635.09 15,731,635.09

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL - 15,731,635.09 15,731,635.09

211 - CAPITAL-PUBLIC HEALTH-SAFE HAVEN

b F1808 HUD-Entitlement FY18 - 50,000.00 50,000.00

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL - 50,000.00 50,000.00

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT NO. 2

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has received grant awards.

THE PARISH OF ST TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2022 Grants Budget is amended as follows:



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6917

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. ____

PAGE 2 OF 2

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY

PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE 7TH DAY OF APRIL, 2022; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE

SERIES NO. __________.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL

Published Introduction: FEBRUARY 23, 2022

Published Adoption:

Delivered to Parish President:

Returned to Council Clerk:

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which

can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.



Grant # Description

141 - GRANTS-COASTAL

a S1513 CPRA-Coastal Protection Project

142 - GRANTS-CRT

F2203 Arts Council of Greater BR-Poetry Out Loud FY22

144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE

b F1808 HUD-Entitlement FY18

F2202 LHC-LIHEAP FY22

147 - GRANTS-RESIDENTIAL MITIGATION

F2126 OCD-LWI Buyout Program

201 - CAPITAL-DRAINAGE-PARISHWIDE

a S1513 CPRA-Coastal Protection Project

202 - CAPITAL-SEWER/WATER QUALITY

F2204 OCD-Water Sector

211 - CAPITAL-PUBLIC HEALTH-SAFE HAVEN

b F1808 HUD-Entitlement FY18

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

AMENDMENT 2 - 2022 GRANTS BUDGET - MARCH 2022

Award Description

Transfer unobligated grant funds to Capital Projects Fund

201 - Capital-Drainage Parishwide.

Grant award received for facilitation of the Poetry Out

Load Competition in our region.

Transfer unobligated grant funds to Capital Projects Fund

211 - Capital-Public Health-Safe Haven.

Grant award received for providing energy assistance to

low income families.

Grant award received for the Louisiana Watershed

Initiative to buyout high-risk properties and returning these

to open and/or green space.

Transfer available grant funds for the St. Tammany Parish

Coastal Protection Project. The total grant award is

$2,000,000, with $1,171,345.28 budgeted previously, and

$1,164,349.26 spent through fiscal year 2021.

Grant award received for the East Slidell Water

Consolidation Phase 1 project. The total project budget is

$22,799,471.15, with $15,731,635.09 being funded by the

Water Sector Program and $7,067,836.06 being funded as

the 31% match from the Parish's ARPA funds.

Transfer available grant funds for the Safe Haven

Residence Building #2 Demolition Project.


